

No. 63407-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NICHOLAS ENSLEY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY LYLE JOHNSON and "JANE DOE" JOHNSON, husband and wife,  
and the marital community composed thereof, d/b/a RED ONION TAVERN,

Defendants/Respondents.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 SEP 17 PM 4:32

Appeal from the Superior Court for King County  
The Honorable Richard D. Eadie

**APPELLANT NICHOLAS ENSLEY'S REPLY BRIEF**

Aaron L. Adee, WSBA No. 27409  
THE ADEE LAW FIRM, PLLC  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant Nicholas Ensley

705 Second Avenue, Suite 501  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 859 -6811  
Fax: (206) 447-0115

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY	1
II. ARGUMENTS IN REPLY	2
A. Summary judgment should not have been granted.	2
1. Humphries's admission of intoxication.	3
2. Prior eyewitness observations of Humphries's intoxication.	4
3. Pitcher admitted that Humphries appeared under the influence of alcohol.	6
4. Subsequent eyewitness observations of Humphries's intoxication.	6
B. Red Onion does not even address Ensley's argument that not all claims were dismissed.	9
C. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Ensley's request for leave to amend his complaint.	9
D. Pitcher's admission is not hearsay.	10
E. The trial court should not have shortened time.	13
F. The trial court should have vacated the order excluding Pitcher's admission based on the inconsistent positions of Red Onion.	14
III. CONCLUSION	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Capitol Hill Methodist Church of Seattle v. Seattle</i> , 52 Wn.2d 359, 324 P.2d 113 (1958)	2
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of America</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)	11
<i>Condon Bros. v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 275, 966 P.2d 355 (1998)	11
<i>Dickinson v. Edwards</i> , 105 Wn.2d 457, 716 P.2d 814 (1986)	6, 7
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 653, 211 P.3d 400 (2009)	3, 6, 7
<i>Larson v. Bear</i> , 38 Wn.2d 485, 230 P.2d 610 (1951)	11
<i>Linke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 255, 257, 616 P.2d 644 (1980)	2
<i>Lockwood v. A C &amp; S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	10, 11
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 76 Wn. App. 496, 886 P.2d 243 (1995)	35, 36
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 103 Wn. App. 20, 11 P.3d 828 (2000)	36
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).	2

<i>Young v. Caravan Corp.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 655, 659, 663 P.2d 834 (1983)	4
---	---

**Rules of Evidence**

ER 801	16
--------	----

**Court Rules**

CR 56	2
-------	---

CR 60	16
-------	----

**King County Local Court Rules**

LCR 7	13, 14
